REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
(AMENDED IN ITS ENTIRETY)
NO.:  NR-1120-D-101-S DATE: October 22, 2002 PAGE: 1 OF 13
DEVICE TYPE: Profile Thickness Gauge
MODEL:  5245-XX Series (see description for approved models)
DISTRIBUTOR: IMS Systems, Inc.
10521 Perry Highway
Suite 310
Wexford, PA 15090
MANUFACTURER: IMS Messsysteme GmbH
Dieselstrasse 55
Heiligenhaus D-42579
Germany
SEALED SOURCE MODEL DESIGNATION: Amersham Model: CDC.PE4
Reviss Model: R6010
ISOTOPE: MAXIMUM ACTIVITY:
Cesium-137 275 Ci (10.18 TBq)
[55 Ci (2.04 TBq) per source;
Table 1 lists sources/gauges]
LEAK TEST FREQUENCY: 6 months
PRINCIPAL USE:  (D) Gamma Gauge
CUSTOM DEVICE:  YES X  NO
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
(AMENDED IN ITS ENTIRETY)
NO.:  NR-1120-D-101-S DATE: October 22, 2002 PAGE: 2 OF 13
DEVICE TYPE: Profile Thickness Gauge
DESCRIPTION:
The 5245-xx Series gauge is a profile thickness gauge designed to
continuously measure the thickness across the entire width of a
moving aluminum (Model 5245-01 only) or steel (Models 5245-02,
5245-02-01, or 5245-03) plate and provides this information to a
computer and video display.  Under normal operating conditions,
the gauge is under the control of the mill operator and the mill
control system.  The 5245-xx Series gauge consists of the
following:
• Metal Measuring Frame Structure (C-Frame for Models 5245-01,
5245-02, and 5245-02-01 or O-Frame for Model 5245-03)
• Individual Source Housings
• Ionization Chamber Detectors
• Electronics and Microcomputer System
• Air Purge System
• Shutter Air System
• Water Cooling System
• Remotely Located Operator Controls
• Source Shutter Open/Closed Indicator Lights
The gauge has the sealed sources installed in source housing or
housings that are mounted in the upper arm of the measuring
frame.  The sealed sources used before September 28, 1999, were
Amersham product code CDC.611, also known as CDC.PE4.  The number
of the registration certificate issued for the Model CDC.PE4
source is IL-136-S-197-S.  The source obtained an ANSI N542-1977
classification of 77E63535.
After September 28, 1999, the source used is the Reviss Model
R6010, with an ANSI N542 classification of 77E63646.  The number
of the registration certificate for this source is
IL-1082-S-102-S.  The two sources are equivalent.  The source
distributors recommend a working life of 15 years for the
sources.
The source housing or housings sit in framed box arrangements
designed to prevent horizontal motion.  A clamping frame holds
down the source housing, secured by bolts.  The source housing
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
(AMENDED IN ITS ENTIRETY)
NO.:  NR-1120-D-101-S DATE: October 22, 2002 PAGE: 3 OF 13
DEVICE TYPE: Profile Thickness Gauge
DESCRIPTION (cont'd):
is made with heavy metal [sintered tungsten, density is about
18 g/cm3, melting point = 6116°F (3380°C)] cylindrical shutters
with fan type collimators.  The shutters are mounted with axial
springs that close the shutter if there is an electric power or